
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

Committee: Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

Date:  Wednesday 24 January 2018 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue: Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Ian Corkin (Chairman) Councillor Hugo Brown (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Sean Gaul Councillor Mike Kerford-Byrnes 
Councillor Nicholas Mawer Councillor Barry Richards 
Councillor Tom Wallis Councillor Sean Woodcock 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members      
 
 

2. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 
 

3. Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting      
 
The Chairman to report on any requests to submit petitions or to address the 
meeting. 
 
 

4. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 
 

5. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6)    
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.cherwell.gov.uk/


To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
22 November 2017. 
 

6. Chairman's Announcements      
 
To receive communications from the Chairman. 
 
 

7. Draft Treasury Management Strategy 2018-19  (Pages 7 - 10)    
 
** Please note Appendix 1 is to follow as it is currently being reviewed and 
finalised** 
 
Report of the Chief Finance Officer 
 
Purpose of report 
 
To submit the draft Treasury Management Strategy Statement for 2018-19. 
 
Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note and comment on the draft Treasury Management Strategy 

Statement for 2018-19. 
 
 

8. Treasury Management Mid-Year Report for the 6 months ended 30 September 
2017  (Pages 11 - 20)    
 
Report of the Chief Finance Officer 
 
Purpose of report 
 
To receive information on treasury management performance and compliance with 
treasury management policy for 2017-18 as required by the Treasury Management 
Code of Practice.   
 
This report would normally be presented in November, but was postponed to a later 
date.   
 
The Council’s 2017-18 Treasury Management Strategy was revised in December 
2017 so future reports will correspond to the new strategy, but this report 
corresponds to the original strategy that was in place at 30 September 2017.     
 
Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the contents of the mid-year Treasury Management Report. 
 
 
 
 
 



9. Internal Audit Progress Report  (Pages 21 - 32)    
 
Executive Director of Finance & Governance 
 
Purpose of report   
 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to brief the Committee on the work carried out by 

the Internal Audit Service during the current financial year 2017/18.  
 
Recommendations 
 
2.1 To note the contents of the Internal Audit progress report (Appendix 1); 
 
2.2 To note and comment upon the actions set out in paragraph 4 to address 

control weaknesses identified by internal audit. 
 
 

10. Statement of Accounts and External Audit Update      
 
** Please note Statement of Accounts and External Audit Update is to follow as it is 
currently being reviewed and finalised** 
 
 

11. Quarter Two Risk Review 2017-18  (Pages 33 - 50)    
 
Report of Director - Strategy and Commissioning  
 
  
Purpose of report  
 
To update the Committee on the management of Strategic risks during quarter two 
of 2017/18. 
 
Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended to: 
 
1.1 Review the full Strategic Risk Register for 2017/18 and identify any issues for 

further consideration or referral to Executive. 
 
1.2 Note the risk exceptions highlighted 
 

12. Work Programme  (Pages 51 - 52)    
 
To consider and review the Work Programme.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



Councillors are requested to collect any post from their pigeon 
hole in the Members Room at the end of the meeting. 

 
 

Information about this Meeting 
 
Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence should be notified to 
democracy@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk or 01295 227956 prior to the start of the 
meeting. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the 
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item. 
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
 
When the continuous alarm sounds you must evacuate the building by the nearest 
available fire exit.  Members and visitors should proceed to the car park as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 

Access to Meetings 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
Mobile Phones 
 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
 
Please contact Aaron Hetherington, Democratic and Elections 
aaron.hetherington@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk, 01295 227956  
 
 
Yvonne Rees 
Chief Executive 
 
Published on Tuesday 16 January 2018 
 

 
 

mailto:democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


Cherwell District Council 
 

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee held at 
Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 22 November 2017 at 
6.30 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Ian Corkin (Chairman)  

Councillor Hugo Brown (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillor Sean Gaul 
Councillor Mike Kerford-Byrnes 
Councillor Nicholas Mawer 
Councillor Barry Richards 
Councillor Sean Woodcock 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillor Tony Ilott, Lead Member for Financial Management 
Councillor Barry Wood, Leader of the Council 
Adrian Peachy, Montague Evans 
John Prestuich, Montague Evans 
Steve Bladen, Ernst Young 
Michell Ball, Freeths LLP 
David Blake, Arlingclose 
Phiroza Katrak, Arlingclose 
 

 
Officers: Paul Sutton, Executive Director: Finance and Governance / 

Section 151 Officer 
Sanjay Sharma, Interim Head of Finance / Deputy Section 151 
Officer 
Chris Hipkiss, Interim Property & Investment Manager 
Natasha Clark, Democratic and Elections Team Leader 
Aaron Hetherington, Democratic and Elections Officer 
 

 
 
 

21 Declarations of Interest  
 
Members made the following general declarations of interest: 
 
Councillor Ian Corkin, declaration, as a board member of Graven Hill Village 
Development Company. 
 

22 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting. 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 22 November 2017 

  

23 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 

24 Minutes  
 
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee 
held on 28 June 2017. 
 
 

25 Chairman's Announcements  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 
 

26 The Acquisition of Castle Quay Shopping Centre  
 
The Chairman advised the Committee that in light of legal advice this item 
was exempt and therefore would not be considered in the public part of the 
meeting. 
 
 

27 Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Resolved 
 
That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the 
grounds that, if the public and press were present, it would be likely that 
exempt information falling under the provisions of Schedule 12A, Part 1, 
Paragraph 3 would be disclosed to them, and that in all the circumstances of 
the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 
 

28 The Acquisition of Castle Quay Shopping Centre - Exempt Report and 
Appendices  
 
The Chief Finance Officer submitted an exempt report on the Acquisition of 
Castle Quay Shopping Centre. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) As set out in the exempt minutes. 
 
(2) As set out in the exempt minutes. 
 
(3) As set out in the exempt minutes. 
 
(4) As set out in the exempt minutes.  
 
 
 

Page 2



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 22 November 2017 

  

 
 

The meeting ended at 8.34 pm 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 5

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 
 

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

24 January 2018 
 

Draft Treasury Management Strategy 2018-19 

 
Report of the Chief Finance Officer 

 
This report is public 

 
 

Purpose of report 
 

To submit the draft Treasury Management Strategy Statement for 2018-19. 
 

 
1.0 Recommendations 
              

The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note and comment on the draft Treasury Management Strategy Statement 

for 2018-19. 
  

 

2.0 Introduction 
 
2.1 The Treasury Management Code of Practice and the Prudential Code issued by 

CIPFA, and revised in December 2017, require that a Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement is produced and approved by full Council prior to the beginning 
of the financial year to which it relates.  
 

2.2 The highest standard of stewardship of public funds remains of the utmost 
importance to the Council.  The Treasury Management Strategy is the cornerstone 
of proper treasury management, and is central to the operation, management 
reporting and performance assessment.  
 

2.3 The Council appointed Arlingclose as its Treasury Management advisor in April 
2017. 
 
 

3.0 Report Details 
 
Draft Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2018-19 
 
3.1 The proposed strategy for 2018-19 can be found at Appendix 1 (to follow).  It is 

based upon the views of the Council’s Treasury Management Team and has been 
informed by Arlingclose’s advice and market forecasts.  It meets all the 
requirements of the CIPFA Codes.   

 
Page 7

Agenda Item 7



3.2 In consultation with Arlingclose and with reference to the CIPFA Code of Practice 
and Prudential Code, the Council has reviewed its risk appetite and associated 
priorities in relation to security, liquidity and yield in respect of returns from various 
financial instruments. 

 
 

4.0 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations 
 
4.1 There is a requirement to produce a revised Treasury Management Strategy prior to 

the start of each financial year. 
 

5.0 Consultation 
 

None.  
  

 

6.0 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 

 
6.1 There are no alternative options – this is a requirement placed upon all local 

authorities. 
 
 

7.0 Implications 
 
 Financial and Resource Implications 
 
7.1 Presentation of this report is in line with the CIPFA Code of Practice.  There are no 

financial implications arising directly from any outcome of this report. 
 
 Comments checked by: 
 Sanjay Sharma, Interim Head of Finance 
 Sanjay.sharma@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk    01295 221564 

 

Legal Implications 
 

7.2 There are no legal implications arising from this report. 

 
 Comments checked by: 

Richard Hawtin, Law and Governance  
richard.hawtin@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk     01295 221695 

 
Risk Management Implications  

  
7.3 It is essential that this report is considered by AARC as it demonstrates that the risk 

of not complying with the Council’s Treasury Management Policy has been avoided. 
 

Comments checked by:  
Louise Tustian, Team Leader – Strategic Intelligence & Insight 

louise.tustian@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk  01295 221786 
 
 
 
 

Page 8

mailto:denise.taylor@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:richard.hawtin@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:louise.tustian@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk


 
Equality and Diversity  

  
7.4 There are no equality and diversity issues arising directly from this report. 
 

Comments checked by:  
Caroline French, Corporate Policy & Projects Officer 
caroline.french@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk  01295 221586 
  
  

8.0 Decision Information 
 

 
Wards Affected: 
All wards are affected. 
 
Links to Corporate Plan and Policy Framework: 
All corporate plan themes. 

 
Lead Councillor: 
None. 

 

Document Information 
 

Appendix No Title 

Appendix 1 Treasury Management Strategy 2018-19 (to follow) 

Background Papers 

None 

Report Author Paul Sutton, Chief Finance Officer 

Contact 
Information 

Paul.sutton@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 

0300 003 0106 

 

Page 9

mailto:caroline.french@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 
 

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

24 January 2018 
 

Treasury Management Mid-Year Report for the 6 
months ended 30 September 2017 

 
Report of the Chief Finance Officer 

 
This report is public 

 

Purpose of report 
 
To receive information on treasury management performance and compliance with 
treasury management policy for 2017-18 as required by the Treasury Management 
Code of Practice.   
This report would normally be presented in November, but was postponed to a later 
date.   
The Council’s 2017-18 Treasury Management Strategy was revised in December 
2017 so future reports will correspond to the new strategy, but this report 
corresponds to the original strategy that was in place at 30 September 2017.     

 
1.0 Recommendations 
              

The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1   To note the contents of the mid-year Treasury Management Report. 
  

2.0 Introduction 
 

In 2013 the Council adopted the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy’s Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice 2011 
Edition (the CIPFA Code) which requires the Council to approve treasury 
management semi-annual and annual reports.  

 
The Council’s treasury management strategy for 2017/18 was approved at a 
meeting of the Council on in February 2017. The Council has borrowed and 
invested substantial sums of money and is therefore exposed to financial risks 
including the loss of invested funds and the revenue effect of changing interest 
rates.  The successful identification, monitoring and control of risk are therefore 
central to the Council’s treasury management strategy. 

 
3.0 Report Details 
 
3.1 External Context (provided by Arlingclose – October 2017) 
 

Economic backdrop: Commodity prices fluctuated over the period with oil falling 
below $45 a barrel before inching back up to $58 a barrel. UK Consumer Price 
Inflation (CPI) index rose with the data print for August showing CPI at 2.9%, its 

Page 11

Agenda Item 8



highest since June 2013 as the fall in the value of sterling following the June 2016 
referendum result continued to feed through into higher import prices.  The new 
inflation measure CPIH, which includes owner occupiers’ housing costs, was at 
2.7%.  

 

The unemployment rate fell to 4.3%, its lowest since May 1975, but the squeeze on 
consumers intensified as average earnings grew at 2.5%, below the rate of inflation.  
Economic activity expanded at a much slower pace as evidenced by Q1 and Q2 
GDP growth of 0.2% and 0.3% respectively.  With the dominant services sector 
accounting for 79% of GDP, the strength of consumer spending remains vital to 
growth, but with household savings falling and real wage growth negative, there are 
concerns that these will be a constra
[...]
 

 
 Comments checked by: 

Richard Hawtin, Law and Governance  
richard.hawtin@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk     01295 221695 

 
Risk Management Implications  

  
7.3 It is essential that this report is considered by the Audit Committee as it 

demonstrates that the risk of not complying with the Council’s Treasury 
Management Policy has been avoided. 

 
Comments checked by: 
Louise Tustian, Team Leader – Strategic Intelligence & Insight 

louise.tustian@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk  01295 221786 
 
 
Equality and Diversity  

  
7.4 There are no equality and diversity implications from this report. 

 
Comments checked by:  
Caroline French, Corporate Policy & Projects Officer 
caroline.french@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk  01295 221586 
 
 
 

8.0 Decision Information 
 Page 19

mailto:denise.taylor@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:richard.hawtin@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:louise.tustian@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:caroline.french@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk


Wards Affected: 
All wards are affected. 
 
Links to Corporate Plan and Policy Framework: 
Links to all elements of Corporate Plan. 

 
Lead Councillor: 
None. 
 

Document Information 
 

Background Papers 

None 

Report Author Paul Sutton, Chief Finance Officer 

Contact Information paul.sutton@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 

0300 003 0106 

 

Page 20

mailto:paul.sutton@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk


Cherwell District Council 
 

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

24 January 2018 
 

Internal Audit Progress Report 

 
Executive Director of Finance & Governance 

 
 

This report is public 
 
 Purpose of report   
 

The purpose of the report is to brief the Committee on the work carried out by the 
Internal Audit Service during the current financial year 2017/18.  

 
 
1.0 Recommendations 

 
1.1 To note the contents of the Internal Audit progress report (Appendix 1); 
 
1.2 To note and comment upon the actions set out in paragraph 4 to address control 

weaknesses identified by internal audit. 
 
 
2.0 Introduction 
 
2.1 The Committee is required to approve and review the Councils Annual Internal 

Audit Plan. 
 
2.2 The Internal Audit Plan was agreed at the Committee meeting in March 2017.  
 
2.3 This is the first formal report of the new internal auditor since they commenced their 

role this year. 
 
2.4 The Council has been working with the auditor to change the reporting to both 

management and members to better address where control weaknesses occur and 
the actions agreed to address them.  This is set out in section 4 below. 

 
 

3.0 Report Details 
 
3.1 The Internal Auditor’s report is set out at Appendix 1. 
 
3.2 The report provides an update on progress against the agreed Internal Audit Plan 

for 2017/18, summaries of individual service reviews completed and an analysis of 
actions taken against previous IA recommendations. 

 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 9



3.3 The report reflects the audits that have been completed and agreed with the 
service, which is lower than planned however there are a number of audits that are 
with management to approve final reports and will be reported next quarter. 

 
3.4 In addition to the Internal Auditors report management should report its responses 

to the reports, to members setting out actions to address areas where limited 
controls are in place.  This is set out below: 
 
Payroll 
 

3.5 The overall control level was identified as moderate and there are no Limited 
controls, meaning that although there are no immediate issues that need to be 
resolved there are control weaknesses that will need to be addressed.   

 
3.6 Management have accepted the recommendations related to the audit and 

recognise the areas of concern.  These are mainly around the functionality of the 
existing Northgate payroll system and its compatibility with the Civica financial 
management system. 

 
3.7 The Council is in the process of addressing these issues by repl
[...]
gov.uk 

 
8.0 Decision Information 

 
Wards Affected 

 
All 
 
Links to Corporate Plan and Policy Framework 

 
 Lead Councillor 
 
 Councillor Tony Ilott – Lead Member for Financial Management 
 

Document Information 
 

Appendix No Title 

1 CWAS – Internal Audit Progress Report 

Background Papers 

None 

Page 23

mailto:Sanjay.sharma@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk


Report Author Paul Sutton – Executive Director - Finance and Governance 

Contact 
Information 

 Paul.sutton@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 

03000 030106 

 

Page 24

mailto:Paul.sutton@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk


 

 

 

  
 
Cherwell District Council 
 
 
Internal Audit Progress Report 
 

January 2018 

 

 
cw audit 
internal audit services 

Bringing public value to life 
 

P
age 25



    

Page 1 

1. Introduction 
This report summarises the work of Internal Audit to early January 2018, in relation to 2017/18 internal audit plan delivery.   

 

The purpose of the report is to: 

 

 Show progress against the audit plan; 

 Summarise the key findings and conclusions arising from our work during the period; 

 Provide details of planned work; 

 Update on the implementation of actions agreed by management in relation to internal audit recommendations. 

2. Progress summary 
 

Set out below is the current status of all audit assignments from the 2017/18 plan, together with the opinions we have provided in each case 

where appropriate.  
 

 

Review 

 

Scheduled 

Quarter 
Status  

Level of assurance 

(where relevant) 

Information Governance/IT/Information 

Systems Risk Assessment 
Quarter 4 

Scope agreed – to follow up implementation of 

actions arising from 2016/17 internal audit review 

on Cybersecurity. 

 

Business Continuity/Disaster Recovery  Quarter 4 

Scope agreed – to follow up implementation of 

actions arising from 2016/17 internal audit review 

on Business Continuity Management. 

 

Transformation – Customer Services 

Project 
Quarter 3 Review c
[...]
r with a summary of the most recent update from managers/officers responsible.  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 32



Cherwell District Council 
 

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee   
 

22 November 2017 
 

Quarter Two Risk Review 2017-18  

 
 

Report of Director - Strategy and Commissioning  
 

 
This report is public 

 
  

Purpose of report  
 
To update the Committee on the management of Strategic risks during quarter two 
of 2017/18. 
 

1.0 Recommendations 
              

The meeting is recommended to: 
 
1.1 Review the full Strategic Risk Register for 2017/18 and identify any issues for 

further consideration or referral to Executive. 
 
1.2 Note the risk exceptions highlighted  
 

2.0 Introduction 
 

2.1 The Council details its approach to managing risk in its Risk and Opportunities 
Management Strategy and sets out the framework for managing risks of all types.  

 
2.2 Risks are reviewed on a quarterly basis, undertaken by the Accounts, Audit and 
 Risk Committee and Joint Management Team (JMT). This takes the form of 
 reviewing the strategic risk register. Operational risks are reviewed at 
 departmental level but can be escalated to the strategic risk register if required.   

 
Whilst a formal review is undertaken annually to refresh the strategic risk register 

 and identify any new or emerging risks or opportunities, risks may still be added at 
 any point during the year.   

 
2.3 This is the second quarterly performance report of 2017/18 provided on the 

Strategic Risk Register.  Risk exceptions have been highlighted to provide a focus 
on those risks rated 16 or above (red risks requiring active management) and any 
 changes to risk ratings that have occurred.   
 
 
 Page 33

Agenda Item 11



2.4 The Risk and Opportunities Management Strategy (which is a joint document 
for both Cherwell DC and South Northamptonshire DC) was reviewed and updated 
for 2016/17 to better reflect the Councils’ risk appetite, attitude to r
[...]
afer Oxfordshire Partnership
Risk Commentary :  

Source Date 30/09/2017

Strategic Risks
Council Ref. Name Description Gross

Impact
Gross
Probability

Gross
Risk

Current
Impact

Current
Probability

Residual
Risk

Last
updated Change Since Previous rating

Corporate Risks
Council Ref. Name Description Gross

Impact
Gross
Probability

Gross
Risk

Current
Impact

Current
Probability

Residual
Risk

Last
updated Change Since Previous rating

Partnership Risks
Council Ref. Name Description Gross

Impact
Gross
Probability

Gross
Risk

Current
Impact

Current
Probability

Residual
Risk

Last
updated Change Since Previous rating

8

P
age 48

javascript:sortRowsViewMode('C1','Col1')
javascript:sortRowsViewMode('C1','Col2')
javascript:sortRowsViewMode('C1','Col3')
javascript:sortRowsViewMode('C1','Col5')
javascript:sortRowsViewMode('C1','Col6')
javascript:sortRowsViewMode('C1','Col7')
javascript:sortRowsViewMode('C1','Col8')
javascript:sortRowsViewMode('C1','Col10')
javascript:sortRowsViewMode('C1','Col11')
javascript:sortRowsViewMode('C1','Col12')
javascript:sortRowsViewMode('C1','Col14')
javascript:sortRowsViewMode('C1','Col15')
javascript:sortRowsViewMode('C1','Col16')
javascript:sortRowsViewMode('C1','Col20')
javascript:sortRowsViewMode('C1','Col21')


Appendix 3 CDC Corporate Risk Summary Table Q2 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 49



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee
Work Programme 2017/18

Date Agenda Items

24 January Treasury Management Strategy 2018/19
Treasury Management Mid Year Update 2017/18
Internal Audit Progress Report
Statement of Accounts and External Audit Update
Risk Review Q2 2017/18

14 March External Audit Report and SOA 2017/18
External Audit Annual Plan
Internal Audit Progress Report and Audit Plan
Corporate Fraud Q3
Corporate Risk Q3
Treasury Management Q3

Page 51

Agenda Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	EXEMPT Minutes AARC 22112017

	7 Draft Treasury Management Strategy 2018-19
	8 Treasury Management Mid-Year Report for the 6 months ended 30 September 2017
	9 Internal Audit Progress Report
	Appendix 1 - IA progress report to audit cttees CDC Jan18

	11 Quarter Two Risk Review 2017-18
	Appendix 1 CDC Risk Exceptions Q2
	Appendix 2 CDC Risk Full Register Q2
	Appendix 3 CDC Corporate Risk Summary Table Q2V2

	12 Work Programme
	CDC




Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee held at 
Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 24 January 2018 at 6.30 
pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Ian Corkin (Chairman)  

Councillor Hugo Brown (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillor Sean Gaul 
Councillor Mike Kerford-Byrnes 
Councillor Nicholas Mawer 
Councillor Barry Richards 
Councillor Tom Wallis 
Councillor Sean Woodcock 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

Tim Ridout, Assistant Director CW Audit, Internal Audit 
Neil Harris, Executive Director Ernst Young, External Auditor 

 
Officers: Paul Sutton, Executive Director: Finance and Governance / 

Section 151 Officer 
Aaron Hetherington, Democratic and Elections Officer 
 

 
 

29 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

30 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting.  
 
 

31 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 
 

32 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 22 November 2017 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

33 Chairman's Announcements  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements.  
 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 24 January 2018 

  

34 Draft Treasury Management Strategy 2018-19  
 
The Chief Finance Officer submitted a report which presented the draft 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement for 2018-19. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the draft Treasury Management Strategy Statement for 2018-19 

be noted. 
 

35 Treasury Management Mid-Year Report for the 6 months ended 30 
September 2017  
 
The Chief Finance Officer submitted a report which presented information on 
treasury management performance and compliance with treasury 
management policy for 2017-18 as required by the Treasury Management 
Code of Practice.   
 
The Committee was advised that the Council’s 2017-18 Treasury 
Management Strategy had been revised in December 2017 so future reports 
will correspond to the new strategy, but this report corresponded to the 
original strategy that was in place at 30 September 2017.     
 
Resolved 
              
(1) That the contents of the mid-year Treasury Management Report be 

noted. 
 
 

36 Internal Audit Progress Report  
 
The Executive Director of Finance & Governance submitted a report to brief 
the Committee on the work carried out by the Internal Audit Service during the 
current financial year 2017/18.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the contents of the Internal Audit progress report be noted. 

 
(2) That the actions to address control weaknesses identified by internal 

audit be noted. 
 
 

37 Statement of Accounts and External Audit Update  
 
The Executive Director – Finance and Governance submitted a report to 
provide a progress update on the Statement of Accounts 2016/17 and 
external audit of the Accounts. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the progress on finalising the Statement of Accounts for 2016/17 

and on the external audit of the Statement of Accounts be noted. 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 24 January 2018 

  

 
38 Quarter Two Risk Review 2017-18  

 
The Director - Strategy and Commissioning submitted a report to update the 
Committee on the management of Strategic risks during quarter two of 
2017/18. 
 
Resolved 
              
(1) That, having given due consideration, the full Strategic Risk Register 

for 2017/18 be noted and no issues be identified for further 
consideration or referral to Executive. 
 

(2) That the risk exceptions highlighted be noted. 
 
 

39 Work Programme  
 
The Committee considered its work programme. 
 
Resolved 
  
(1)       That the work programme be noted. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.06 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 


